CH \$90.00 469

ETAS ID: TM641438

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Varagon Capital Partners Agent, LLC		04/08/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Adapt LLC
Street Address:	600 Enterprise Dr., Suite 204
City:	Oak Brook
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60523
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4693620	SMART INFO
Registration Number:	4693621	SMART TELLER
Registration Number:	4693622	SMART SCREEN POP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 415-591-1000

Email: trademarksSF@winston.com

Correspondent Name: Becky Troutman
Address Line 1: 101 California Street

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Becky L. Troutman	
SIGNATURE:	/Becky L. Troutman/
DATE SIGNED:	04/22/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=varagon avtex trademark release agreement executed 2021#page1.tif source=varagon avtex trademark release agreement executed 2021#page2.tif source=varagon avtex trademark release agreement executed 2021#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007268 FRAME: 0007

900611565

source=varagon avtex trademark release agreement executed 2021#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007268 FRAME: 0008

TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT (this "Trademark Release") is made as of April 8, 2021, by VARAGON CAPITAL PARTNERS AGENT, LLC, as administrative agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of ADAPT LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Administrative Agent and Grantor entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 17, 2018 (including all annexes, exhibits, or schedules thereto, the "Agreement") and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 17, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6417/0655.

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent hereby releases all liens and security interests granted by each Grantor in favor of Administrative Agent pursuant to the Agreement in the following (the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):

- (i) all of its Trademarks and all IP Licenses providing for the grant by or to the Grantor of any right under any Trademark, including, without limitation, those referred to on Schedule 1 hereto;
 - (ii) all renewals and extensions of the foregoing;
- (iii) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and
- (iv) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.

Administrative Agent hereby grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Administrative Agent, any and all of Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.

Administrative Agent hereby authorizes and requests that this Trademark Release be recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or any other applicable location. Administrative Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to Grantor and its respective successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor, and at Grantor's cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Trademark Release.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007268 FRAME: 0009

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has caused this Trademark Release to be executed by its authorized officer as of the date of this Trademark Release.

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

VARAGON CAPITAL PARTNERS AGENT, LLC

By: Varagon Capital Partners, L.P., its sole Member

Me Center

Name: Alex Cereste

Title: Principal

SCHEDULE 1

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

1. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Mark	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
SMART INFO	86243164	4/4/14	4693620	2/24/15
SMART TELLER	86243360	4/4/14	4693621	2/24/15
SMART SCREEN POP	86243365	4/4/14	4693622	2/24/15

2. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

3. IP LICENSES

Partner Agreement between Adapt Telephony Services, LLC and Interactive Intelligence Inc.

Master Partner Network Agreement dated December 13, 2016, between Genesys Telecommunications Laboratories, Inc. ("Genesys") and Adapt Telephony Services, LLC, with exhibits, attachments and amendments

Value Added Reseller Agreement, dated December 13, 2016, between Genesys and Adapt Telephony Services, LLC

Specifications License Agreement dated July 20, 2012, between Open Solutions Inc. and Adapt Telephony Services, LLC and First Amendment to Specifications License Agreement dated January 10, 2017

API Agreement effective September 2, 2016, between Vidyo, Inc. and Adapt Telephony Services, LLC

Vidyo Vision Partner Agreement effective January 13, 2017, between Vidyo, Inc. and Adapt Telephony Services, LLC.

Vidyo Authorization for Distributor to Use Dealer Designation of Certified Reseller, dated January 16, 2017, among Jenne, Inc., Vidyo, Inc. and Adapt Telephony Services, LLC

Genesys Custom Referral Program Agreement dated November ___, 2017, between Genesys Telecommunications Laboratories, Inc. and Adapt Telephony Services, LLC (relates to sales to the State of Indiana).

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007268 FRAME: 0011

XO Service Order Agreement dated December 20, 2011, between XO Communications Services, LLC and Adapt Telephony Services, LLC and revised XO Service Order Agreement dated January 4, 2012.

Three-Party Master Depositor Escrow Service Agreement, dated December 30, 2012, between the Company and Iron Mountain Intellectual Property Management, Inc.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007268 FRAME: 0012

RECORDED: 04/22/2021